THE SUMMIT AND MEDINA WORKFORCE AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FOR OHIO LOCAL WORKFORCE AREA 2 RESOLUTION 2018-15

A Resolution confirming the award by the Summit/Medina Workforce Development Board of a contractor agreement renewal (first of two) with the County of Summit Department of Job & Family Services to operate Ohio Local Workforce Area 2's comprehensive One-Stop Center, the OhioMeansJobs Summit County Center, in an amount not to exceed \$219,569.19, for the period of 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019, with one additional renewal option.

WHEREAS, the Summit and Medina Workforce Area Council of Governments (the "SAMWA COG"), at its meeting held August 10, 2017, adopted Resolution 2017-30, which confirmed the Summit/Medina Workforce Development Board's (the "WDB") award of a contractor agreement to the County of Summit Department of Job & Family Services (the "SCDJFS") to operate Ohio Local Workforce Area 2's (the "Area 2") comprehensive One-Stop Center (the "OSC"), the OhioMeansJobs Summit County (the "OMJSC") Center, in an amount not to exceed \$209,183.75 of OSC Memorandum of Understanding (the "MOU") Partner funds, for the period of 7/1/2017 through 6/30/2018, with the option to renew said contract for two additional 12-month terms;

WHEREAS, at its meeting held 6/27/2018, the WDB recommended to the SAMWA COG the award of a contractor agreement renewal (first of two) to the CSDJFS, to operate the OMJSC Center during the period of 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019, in an amount not to exceed \$219,569.19 of OSC MOU Partner funds, and;

WHEREAS the SAMWA COG finds and determines, after receiving the WDB's recommendation and reviewing all pertinent information, that it is necessary and in the best interest of Area 2 to confirm the award of the aforementioned contractor agreement renewal to the CSDJFS;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the SAMWA COG that:

SECTION 1

The Summit and Medina Workforce Area Council of Governments hereby confirms the Summit/Medina Workforce Development Board's award of a contractor agreement renewal (first of two) to The County of Summit Department of Job & Family Services to operate Area 2's comprehensive One-Stop Center (the "OSC"), the OhioMeansJobs Summit County Center, in an amount not to exceed \$219,569.19 of OSC Memorandum of Understanding Partner funds, for the period of 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019, with one additional renewal option.

SECTION 2

This Directive shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

Ayes: Z Nays: O Abstain: O Absent: ()

ADOPTED, this 2nd day of July, 2018.

dela for I Sumn Summit County Executive

Medina County Commissioner